

Case No. C079880  
Nevada County Superior Court Case No. CU12-078288

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA  
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

---

**Kathleen Leonard,  
Appellant**

**v.**

**Retailer's Credit Association of Grass Valley, Inc.,  
Respondent.**

---

**Appeal from the Superior Court for Placer County  
The Honorable Linda J. Sloven, Judge**

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

**Patrick H. Dwyer,  
State Bar Number 137743  
P.O. Box 1705  
Penn Valley, CA 95946  
530-432-5407  
pdwyer@pdwyerlaw.com**

**August 15, 2016**

## Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	3
<b>I. Reply Argument On The Anti-SLAPP Motion</b>	
A. The Time to File a 425 Motion Is 60 Days from the Operative Facts Appearing in a Pleading .....	4
B. Leonard’s Verified First Amended Cross Complaint Provided Sufficient Evidence That She Would Prevail on the Merits .....	5
C. RCA’s Course of Wrongful Conduct Was Non-Communicative and Is Not Protected .....	6
D. RCA’s Conduct Vitiates HIPAA and CMIA .....	7
<b>II. Reply Argument On The Motion For Attorney’s Fees</b>	
A. Leonard Was The Prevailing Party .....	9
B. Leonard Is Entitled To Fees Under CC §1717(b)(2) .....	9
C. Leonard Is Also Entitled To Attorney’s Fees Under CCP §1021.5 .....	10
D. Leonard’s Petition To The U.S. Supreme Court Affirms Her Accomplishment And Her Benefit to the Public .....	11
<b>III. Conclusion .....</b>	<b>12</b>
Certificate of Word Count .....	13
Proof of Service .....	14

**Table of Authorities**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>California Supreme Court</b>	
<i>Action Apartment Association v. City of Santa Monica</i> (2007) 41 Cal. 4th 1232 .....	6
<i>Varian Med. Systems, Inc. v. Delfino</i> (2005) 35 Cal. 4th 180 .....	11
<i>Olszewski v. Scripps Health</i> (2003) 30 Cal. 4th 798 .....	6, 8
<i>Kowis v. Howard</i> (1992) 3 Cal. 4th 888 .....	11
<b>California Court Of Appeal</b>	
<i>G.R. v. Intelligator</i> (2010) 185 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 606 .....	7
<i>County of Colusa v. California Wildlife Conservation Board</i> (2006) 145 Cal. App. 4th 637 .....	10
<i>LiMandri v. Judkins</i> (1997) 52 Cal. App. 4th 326 .....	6-7
<b>Statutes</b>	
California Civil Code §47(b) .....	5-7
California Civil Code §§56.05, <i>et seq.</i> , the California Medical Information Act “CMIA” .....	7-8, 10
California Civil Code §1717 .....	9
California Code of Civil Procedure §425.16 .....	4-6
California Code of Civil Procedure §1021.5 .....	10, 12
<b>Federal Statutes And Regulations</b>	
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 "HIPAA", Pub.L. 104-191, 110 Stat.1936, 42 USC § 1320d <i>et seq.</i> .....	7-8, 10-12
